

No. 00-1406

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHEVRON U.S.A., INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MARIO ECHAZABAL,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari To The United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION,
THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR THE STUDY OF LIVER
DISEASE, THE HEPATITIS C ACTION AND ADVOCACY
COALITION, THE HEPATITIS C ASSOCIATION, THE
HEPATITIS C OUTREACH PROJECT, AND LAMBDA LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Catherine A. Hanssens*
Jon W. Davidson
Phillip Mendelsohn
Lambda Legal Defense & Education Fund, Inc.
120 Wall Street, #1500
New York, NY 10005
(212) 809-8585

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. WORKER SAFETY AND PUBLIC HEALTH PRINCIPLES DO NOT SUPPORT THE REFUSAL TO HIRE QUALIFIED INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES BASED ON ASSERTED CONCERNS THAT A JOB POSES RISKS TO THEIR FUTURE HEALTH ...	4
A. Worker and Public Health Concerns Are Appropriately Addressed Through Uniform Policies That Maintain the Health and Employability of All Currently Qualified Workers ...	4
B. A Threat-to-Self Defense Would Be Prone To, and Difficult to Insulate From, Employer Abuse ...	9

II.	THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT DOES NOT PERMIT RELIANCE ON THE RISK OF FUTURE HARMS OR GENERALIZED FEARS OF FUTURE COSTS TO EXCLUDE QUALIFIED INDIVIDUALS PRESENTLY ABLE TO PERFORM A JOB WITH OR WITHOUT REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS	12
A.	The ADA Requires That Employers Focus on an Individual’s “Present Ability” to Perform a Job	12
B.	The ADA Requires Primary Reliance on Reasonable Accommodations Rather than Exclusions to Address the Needs of Individuals with Disabilities	15
III.	POTENTIAL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE EMPLOYMENT OF INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES ARE RELEVANT UNDER THE ADA ONLY TO THE EXTENT THAT THEY CONSTITUTE AN UNDUE HARDSHIP IN PROVIDING A REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION	18
IV.	ANY DIRECT THREAT DEFENSE TO AN ADA CLAIM MUST BE BASED ON THE BEST MEDICAL AND SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO AN EMPLOYER AT THE TIME OF THE ADVERSE EMPLOYMENT ACTION	22

A.	An Employer Must Rely on the Best Medical and Scientific Evidence Reasonably Available to an Objective, Qualified Professional	22
B.	As An Affirmative Defense to a Charge of Discrimination Under the ADA, the Burden of Proving That a Potential or Current Employee Poses a Direct Threat Always Is On the Employer	27
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bragdon v. Abbott, 524 U.S. 624 (1998) 22, 23, 27

Echazabal v. Chevron, 226 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2000) 7

Hendricks-Robinson v. Excel Corp., 154 F.3d 684
(7th Cir. 1998) 18

School Board of Nassau County v. Arline,
480 U.S. 273 (1987) 23

Stone v. Mount Vernon, 118 F.3d 92 (2nd Cir. 1997) 21

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE
MATERIALS**

28 C.F.R. pt. 36, app. B § 36.208 13

28 C.F.R. § 36.208(c) 13

29 C.F.R. app. § 1630.2(m) 20

29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, app. §1630.2(r) 13

29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, app. § 1630.15(d) 21, 28

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(r) 13, 19

29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1) 4

29 U.S.C. § 655(b)(5) 4

42 U.S.C. §§ 12101(a)(7)-(9) 18, 22

42 U.S.C. § 12111(3)	15
42 U.S.C. § 12111(10)	20
42 U.S.C. § 12111(10)(A)	21
42 U.S.C. §§ 12111(10)(B)(i)-(iv)	21
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(3)A	11
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)	16
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A)	20
42 U.S.C. § 12113(a)	28, 29
42 U.S.C. § 12113(b)	12, 29
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 3, <i>reprinted</i> in 1990 U.S.S.C.A.N. 445	16, 20, 29
S. Rep. No. 101-116, <i>reprinted</i> in 1990 U.S.S.C.A.N. 267	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

APHA Policy Statement 7415, Prevention of Occupational Cancer (1974)	7
APHA Policy Statement 7418, Surveillance for Occupational Disease (1974)	7
APHA Policy Statement 8115, Emergency Temporary Standard for Worker Exposure to Ethylene Oxide (1981)	7

APHA Policy Statement 8309, Benzene Regulation (1983)	7
APHA Policy Statement 8310, Guidelines for Genetic Testing in Industry (1983)	9-11
APHA Policy Statement 8311, Environmental/Occupational Preparation of Public Health Personnel (1983)	7
APHA Policy Statement 8329(PP), Compensation for and Prevention of Occupational Disease (1983)	8, 9
CDC, Recommendations for Prevention and Control of Hepatitis C Virus (HCV) Infection and HCV-Related Chronic Disease, 47 MMWR (No. RR-19) 1 (1998)	5
<i>Chemicals Associated with Liver Injury as a Secondary Toxic Effect: Elevated Liver Enzyme Levels</i> , at http://www.haz-map.com/heptox2A.htm (Jan. 7, 2002)	5
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, Enforcement Guidance: Reasonable Accommodation and Undue Hardship Under the Americans With Disabilities Act, at http://www.eeoc.gov/docs /accomodation.html	21
Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Fact Sheet: Safe Substitutes at Home: Non-toxic Household Products</i> , at http://es.epa.gov/techinfo/facts/safe-fs.html	6

G.M. Herek, J.P. Capitanio, <i>AIDS Stigma and Sexual Prejudice</i> , 42 AMERICAN BEHAVIORAL SCIENTIST 1126 (1999)	10
G.M. Herek, <i>The Psychology of Sexual Prejudice</i> , 9 CURRENT DIRECTIONS IN PSYCHOLOGICAL SCIENCE 19 (2000)	10
Ann Hubbard, <i>Understanding and Implementing the ADA's Direct Threat Defense</i> , 95 NW. U. L. REV. 1279 (2001)	19
<i>Industrial Chemicals Associated With Acute Liver Injury as the Primary Toxic Effect</i> at http://www.hazmap.com/heptox1.htm (Jan. 7, 2002)	5
NIOSH, Master Index of Occupational Health Guidelines for Chemical Hazards, at http://www.cdc.gov/niosh/chem-inx.html	27
Occupational Safety & Health Guideline for Ethylene Glycol, at http://ohsa-slc.gov/SLTC/healthguides/ethylenedibromide/recognition.html	7
Mark A. Rothstein, <i>Employee Selection Based on Susceptibility to Occupational Illness</i> , 81 MICH.L.REV.1379 (1983)	24, 25
